Other liabilities n/a 18,123 n/a n/a

— thereof not measured on basis of IFRS 9 n/a 2,930  n/a n/a

— of which other liabilities FLAC 15,037 n/a* 2

— of which derivatives designated for hedge accounting n/a 140 n/a n/a

— thereof stand-alone derivatives FVPL 17 n/a 2

Total liabilities excluding liabilities in conjunction
with assets held for sale

 186,728

Liability-side financial instruments - liabilities in connection
with assets held for sale

Non-current financial liabilities FLAC 4,325 n/a* 3

Current financial liabilities FLAC 3,603 n/a* 3

Trade accounts payable FLAC 5,676 n/a* n/a

Other current financial liabilities FLAC 905 n/a* n/a

Total liabilities in conjunction with
assets held for sale

 14,509

*  Fair value not disclosed separately, given that the carrying amount represents an appropriate approximation.

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH IFRS

138

31 December 2017
In kEUR

Balance sheet
carrying amounts

Not measured on
basis of IAS 39

Carrying amounts
based on IAS 39

Measurement category pursuant to IAS 39:
Loans and recei-

vables

Measurement at:   amortised cost

Assets-side
financial instruments

Other non-current investments 1)  3,023  3,023  0

Trade accounts receivable 2) 91,869  0 91,869

Current income tax receivables 1,471  1,471  0

Other current assets 2) 25,395  1,613 23,782

Cash and cash equivalents 2) 25,297 0 25,297

Total assets excluding assets held for sale 147,055  6,107  140,948

Assets-side financial instruments held for sale

Other non-current investments 1)  867  867  0

Trade accounts receivable 2)  14,695  0 14,695

Current income tax receivables  61  61 0

Other current assets 2)  6,319 0 6,166

Cash and cash equivalents 2) 1,067 0 1,067

Total assets held for sale  23,009  928 21,928

Total assets  170,064  7,035 162,876

Liabilities-side financial instruments

Non-current financial liabilities 125,186  27  0

Non-current other liabilities 595  595  0

Current income tax payable  463  463 0

Current financial liabilities  58,551  12  0

Trade accounts payable 2)  46,442  0 0

Other liabilities 2) 21,581 215 0

Total liabilities excl. liabilities in conjunction with assets held for sale 252,818 1,312 0

Liability-side financial instruments - liabilities in connection with assets held for sale

Non-current financial liabilities  8,228  0 0

[…]

following tables.

Currency sensitivity in
kEUR

2018 2017

Euro appreciation

+10%
Euro devaluation

-10%
Euro appreciation

+10%
Euro devaluation

-10%

EUR/USD 30 -30 396 -396

EUR / GBP -132 132 -7 7

Commodity price risks

Price risks also arise for the Schaltbau Group in connection with the procurement of raw materials for the man-
ufacture of its products. Schaltbau uses silver and gold in the production of some its products. The risk of price
changes depends, among other things, on the following factors:

• Inflation
• Interest rates
• Stock markets
• Geopolitical factors
• The US dollar exchange rate
• Oil prices

At 31 December 2018, commodity swaps were in place with banks for gold and silver (one swap in each case).
The value of silver and gold purchases hedged totalled kEUR 1,489 and kEUR 1,113 respectively. The fair values
of swaps at 31 December 2018 amounted to kEUR 14 for gold and kEUR 59 for silver. Hedge accounting was not
applied to commodity swaps during the fiscal year 2018.

The following table shows the change in value of commodity swaps in the event of a 10% change in the price of
gold or silver.

Sensitivity  in kEUR 2018

 +10% -10%

Forward commodity transaction (gold) 105 -105

Forward commodity transaction (silver)  144 -144

   ANNUAL REPORT 2018 ï SCHALTBAU GROUP

143

Interest rate risks

In addition, the Schaltbau Group is exposed to interest rate risks from variable-interest financial assets and lia-
bilities. One interest rate swap (2017: five) was held at the end of the reporting period in conjunction with a cash
flow hedge to hedge the interest rate risk attached to the Syndicated Credit Agreement amounting to
kEUR 6,000.

A change in the interest rate of plus or minus 100 basis points (i.e. a change of 1% in the interest rate), would
have the following impact on the balance sheet as at 31 December 2018 (assuming that there would be no other
changes to balances of cash at, and liabilities to, banks and to other financial liabilities during the period under
review). The interest rates shown are weighted interest rates.

In kEUR Balance at 31.12.2018 + 100 basis points - 100 basis points

Fair

value
Interest

rate
D Fair
value

Income
statement

impact

D Equity
impact

D Fair
value

Income
statement

impact

D Equity
impact

Interest rate swap -140 4.37 15 0 11 -16 0 -11

Bank interest   -188   188

Sundry other interest   -7   7

Total CF sensitivity   -135   135

In kEUR Balance at 31.12.2017 + 100 basis points - 100 basis points

Fair

value
Interest

rate
D Fair
value

Income
statement

impact

D Equity
impact

D Fair
value

Income
statement

impact

D Equity
impact

Interest rate swap -422 4.37% 77 0 54 -77 0 -54

Bank interest   -676   676

Sundry other interest   -15   15

Total CF sensitivity   -692   692

The impact of the interest rate swap on the net assets, financial position and results of operations of the Group
are as follows:

Interest rate swap
 in kEUR

2018 2017

Carrying amount (balance sheet line item: Other liabilities) -140 -422

Nominal amount  6,000 6,000

Due date  28.6.2019 28.6.2019

Hedge ratio  1:1 1:1

Change in the fair value of outstanding hedging instruments since
1 January, as used to determine ineffectiveness

282 280

Change in the fair value of the hedged item, as used to determine the effectiveness of
hedging relationships

315 233

Weighted average hedging rate during fiscal year
Fixed

interest rate
4.34

Fixed
interest rate

4.34

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH IFRS

144

The following table shows the reconciliation of the cash flow hedge reserve in the period from 1 January to
31 December.

 2018

Cash flow hedge reserve - balance at 1.1. -274

Additions in fiscal year -8

Reclassifications to profit and loss 185

Income statement line item to which the reclassification was made
Interest
expense

Losses which are no longer expected to be realised  -

Cash flow hedge reserve - balance at 31.12. -97

Ineffective amount -

Income statement line item in which Ineffectiveness is recorded
Interest
expense

The interest rate swap was not subject to any significant ineffectiveness during the fiscal years 2018 or 2017. As
a result of obligations relating to the interest rate swap, an amount of kEUR 287 (2017: kEUR 225) was reclassified
from revenue reserves to interest expense in the income statement.

Default risk

Default risk arises for bank balances, trade accounts receivable, other financial assets and derivative financial
instruments with positive fair values. Credit risk is managed as part of receivables management. Creditworthiness
information is obtained from credit insurance agencies for all major new customers and the appropriate payment
terms and conditions stipulated. The payment behaviour of existing customers is continuously monitored. In the